A
R
C
H
IV
E
IN
F

Z3 0.632″ x 0.080″ Microstrip
Z4 0.567″ x 0.080″ Microstrip
Z5 1.139″ x 0.055″ Microstrip
Z6 0.236″ x 0.055″ Microstrip
Z7 0.180″ x 0.325″ Microstrip
Z8 0.301″ x 0.325″ Microstrip
Z9 0.439″ x 0.325″ Microstrip
Z10 0.055″ x 0.325″ Microstrip
Table 4. 1930 -- 2000 MHz Broadband Test Circuit Component Designations and Values
Designators Description
B1, B4 Surface Mount Ferrite Beads, 0.120″ x 0.333″ x 0.100″, Fair Rite #2743019446
B2, B3 Surface Mount Ferrite Beads, 0.120″ x 0.170″ x 0.100″, Fair Rite #2743029446
C1, C2, C9 0.8--8.0 pF Variable Capacitors, Johanson Gigatrim #27291SL
C3 10 mF, 35 V Tantalum Surface Mount Chip Capacitor, Kemet #T495X106K035AT
C4, C5, C13, C16 0.1 mF Chip Capacitors, Kemet #CDR33BX104AKYS
C6 200 pF Chip Capacitor, ATC #100B201JT500XT
C7 18 pF Chip Capacitor, ATC #100B180KT500XT
C8 39 pF Chip Capacitor, ATC #100B390JT500XT
C10 27 pF Chip Capacitor, ATC #100B270JT500XT
C11 1.2 pF Chip Capacitor, ATC #100B1R2CT500XT
C12 0.6--4.5 pF Variable Capacitor, Johanson Gigatrim #27271SL
C14 0.5 pF Chip Capacitor, ATC #100B0R5BT500XT
C15 15 pF Chip Capacitor, ATC #100B150JT500XT
C17 0.1 pF Chip Capacitor, ATC #100B0R1BT500XT
C18 22 mF, 35 V Tantalum Surface Mount Chip Capacitor, Kemet #T491X226K035AT
R1 560 kΩ, 1/4 W Chip Resistor, 0.08″ x 0.13″, Vishay #CRCW12065600FKEA
R2, R5 12 Ω, 1/4 W Chip Resistors, 0.08″ x 0.13″, Vishay #CRCW120612R0FKEA
R3, R4 91 Ω, 1/4 W Chip Resistors, 0.08″ x 0.13″, Vishay #CRCW120691R0FKEA
A
R
C
H

OUTPUT
Z1 0.122″ x 0.08″ Microstrip
Z2 0.650″ x 0.08″ Microstrip
Z3 0.160″ x 0.08″ Microstrip
Z4 0.030″ x 0.08″ Microstrip
Z5 0.045″ x 0.08″ Microstrip
Z6 0.291″ x 0.08″ Microstrip
Z7 0.483″ x 0.330″ Microstrip
Table 5. 1810 -- 1880 MHz Broadband Test Circuit Component Designations and Values
Designators Description
B1, B2, B3, B4, B5, B6 Surface Mount Ferrite Beads, 0.120″ x 0.170″ x 0.100″, Fair Rite #2743029446
C1, C16 470 μF, 63 V Electrolytic Capacitors, Multicomp #EKME630ELL471MK25S
C2, C9, C12, C17 0.6--4.5 pF Variable Capacitors, Johanson Gigatrim #27271SL
C3 0.8--8.0 pF Variable Capacitor, Johanson Gigatrim #27291SL
C4, C13 0.1 μF Chip Capacitors, Kemet #CDR33BX104AKYS
C5, C14 100 pF Chip Capacitors, ATC #100B101JT500XT
C6, C8, C11, C15 12 pF Chip Capacitors, ATC #100B120JT500XT
C7, C10 1000 pF Chip Capacitors, ATC #100B102JT50XT
L1 3 Turns, 27 AWG, 0.087″ OD, 0.050″ ID, 0.053″ Long, 6.0 nH
L2 5 Turns, 27 AWG, 0.087″ OD, 0.050″ ID, 0.091″ Long, 15 nH
L3, L4 9 Turns, 26 AWG, 0.080″ OD, 0.046″ ID, 0.170″ Long, 30.8 nH
L5 4 Turns, 27 AWG, 0.087″ OD, 0.050″ ID, 0.078″ Long, 10 nH

R6
R7
+
+
+
Z1 0.624″ x 0.08″ Microstrip
Z2 0.725″ x 0.08″ Microstrip
Z3 0.455″ x 0.08″ Microstrip
Z4 0.530″ x 0.330″ Microstrip
Z5 0.280″ x 0.330″ Microstrip
Z6 0.212″ x 0.330″ Microstrip
Table 6. Class A Broadband Test Circuit Component Designations and Values
Designators Description
B1, B2, B3 Ferrite Beads, Ferroxcube #56--590--65--3B
C1, C20 470 μF, 63 V Electrolytic Capacitors, Multicomp #EKME630ELL471MK25S
C2 0.01 μF Chip Capacitor, ATC #100B103JT50XT
C3, C10, C15 0.6--4.5 pF Variable Capacitors, Johanson #27271SL
C4, C16 0.02 μF Chip Capacitors, ATC #100B203JT50XT
C5 100 μF, 50 V Electrolytic Capacitor, Multicomp #MCHT101M1HB--1017--RH
C6, C7, C9, C14, C17 12 pF Chip Capacitors, ATC #100B120JT500XT
C8, C13 51 pF Chip Capacitors, ATC #100B510JT500XT
C11, C12 0.3 pF Chip Capacitors, ATC #100B0R3CT500XT
C18 0.1 μF Chip Capacitor, Kemet #CDR33BX104AKYS
C19 0.4--2.5 pF Variable Capacitor, Johanson #27285
L1 8 Turns, 0.042″ ID, 24 AWG, Enamel
L2 9 Turns, 0.046″ ID, 26 AWG, Enamel
Q1 NPN, 15 W, Bipolar Transistor, On Semi #MJD31T4G
Q2 PNP, 15 W, Bipolar Transistor, On Semi #MJD32T4G
R1 RC 1/4 200 10% A, Stack Pole
R2 1.0 kΩ, 1/2 W Potentiometer, Bourns, 3224W
R3 RC 1/4 13 K 5% A, Stack Pole
R4, R6, R7 390 Ω, 1/4 W Chip Resistors, Vishay #CRCW12063900FKEA
R5 1.0 Ω, 10 W 1% Resistor, Dale #RE65G1R00C02
R8, R9, R10 12 Ω, 1/8 W Chip Resistors, Vishay #CRCW120612R0FKEA
A
R